transition to IFRS and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value have been recognised as an expense on either a straight-
line basis over the lease term or another systematic basis.

Estimates

The estimates at 1 January 2018 and at 31 December, 2018 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with
Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the following items where application of
Local GAAP did not require estimation:

 Leases

 Trade receivables

The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at 1 January 2018, the
date of transition to IFRS and as at 31 December 2018.

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

15

Company reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2018 (date of transition to IFRS)

 Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 1

January 2018

  EUR EUR EUR
ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and
equipment

1 089   1 089

TOTAL

1 089   1 089
Non-current financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries

440 470

440 470
Loans to related companies

2 674 500   2 674 500

TOTAL

3 114 970

3 114 970
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

3 116 059   3 116 059

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables and prepayments

Trade receivables

91 072  91 072
Prepaid expenses

158  158

Other loans

35 572  35 572
Other receivables

30 830  30 830

TOTAL

157 632  157 632
Cash and cash equivalents

612  612

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

158 244  158 244
TOTAL ASSETS

3 274 303  3 274 303

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

Share capital

35 000

35 000

Denomination reserve

572

572
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)

656 070  656 070

Profit for the year

(39 193)  (39 193)
   TOTAL 652 449  652 449
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans from credit institutions

2 229 178  2 229 178

TOTAL

2 229 178  2 229 178
Current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions

93 714  93 714
Trade payables

135 833

135 833

Taxes payable

5 092

5 092
Other liabilities

6 739

6 739

Accrued liabilities

151 298

151 298
TOTAL

392 676

392 676

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2 621 854

2 621 854
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

3 274 303

3 274 303

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019

[…]

Share capital

35 000

35 000
Denomination reserve

572

572

Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)

616 877

616 877
Profit for the year A 137 368 (3 831) 133 537

TOTAL

789 817

785 986

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions  A  2 229 178 15 649 2 244 827
Trade payables

234 465

234 465

Taxes payable

15 191

15 191
Other liabilities

11 230

11 230

Accrued liabilities

154 445

154 445
TOTAL

2 644 509

2 660 158

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2 644 509

2 660 158
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

3 434 326

3 446 144

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

17

Company reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

 Notes Local GAAP
Remeasurements

IFRS for the
year ended 31

December
2018

  EUR EUR EUR
Revenue   527 004   527 004
Cost of sales   (182 694)

(182 694)

Gross profit   344 310   344 310
Distribution costs   -   -
Administrative expense   (214 583)   (214 583)
Other operating income   7 664

7 664

Other operating expense   (764)   (764)
Operating profit   136 627   136 627
Finance income   70 861  11 818  82 679
Finance cost  A (70 051)  (15 649)  (85 700)
Profit before tax   137 437   133 606
Income tax expense   (69)   (69)
Profit for the year   137 368   133 537
Other comprehensive income   0   0

Total comprehensive income   137 368  (3 831)  133 537

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 and total comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018:

A – Loans from credit institutions and other borrowings

Under Local GAAP, it is not necessary to discount estimated future cash flows through the expected life of the financial liability to
the amortised cost of financial liability. Under IFRS 9 effective interest method has to be applied. It is used in the calculation of the
amortised cost of a financial lliability and in the allocation and recognition of the interest expense in profit and loss statement over

[…]

risk. The Company are not exposed to foreign currency risk as the Company has no significant financial assets and liabilities other
than the euro. The Company’s financial management identifies and evaluates financial risks in close co-operation with the Company’s
operating units.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market interest rates. The Company are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk mainly in relation to borrowings with floating interest
rates as the finance costs increase significantly with the interest rate growing.
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly through its current and non-current borrowings. The interest rate payable on
the Company’s borrowings is disclosed in Note 19.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on mainly EURIBOR floating rate borrowings). There is no impact
on the equity, except for the effect on the current year result.

Interest rate sensitivity for the Company may be specified as follows:

Year EURIBOR Effect on profit before tax, EUR

2019 +0.5% -

2018  (11 146)

2019 +1.0% -

2018  (22 292)

2019 -0.5%* -

2018  -
*  The signed credit agreements do not provide for a negative EURIBOR% rate adjustment
The impact of the change in interest rate on the profit is calculated by multiplying all liability balances (including maximum credit
line limits) as at 31 December by the respective change in the interest rate. The calculation method provides a more accurate
reflection of the risk associated with future interest rate fluctuations using the maximum balances of financial liabilities on the last
day of the reporting period.

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019